

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

Mary Holcomb, Mary Grovogel, Holly)	No. 3:16-cv-03282
Mollet, Rhonda Rosenthal, and Donald)	
Schneider, on behalf of themselves,)	Judge Sue E. Myerscough
individually, and on behalf of all others)	Magistrate Judge Tom Schanzle-Haskins
similarly situated, and on behalf of the)	
Hospital Sisters Health System Employees')	
Pension Plan,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Hospital Sisters Health System; Hospital)	
Sisters Health System Retirement)	
Committee; and John and Jane Does 1-20,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Procedural History. 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations. 5

 C. Overview of the Settlement Agreement..... 6

 1. Monetary Consideration. 6

 2. Non-Monetary Equitable Consideration..... 6

 3. Class Definition..... 7

 4. Released Claims. 8

 5. Notice..... 8

 6. Attorneys’ Fees. 8

 D. Reasons for the Settlement. 9

III. DISCUSSION 9

 A. The Standards for Preliminary Approval. 9

 B. This Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness Justifying Preliminary Approval..... 12

 1. The Proposed Settlement Provides Certain Relief and Eliminates the Uncertainty of Prevailing on the Merits. 12

 2. The Proposed Settlement Avoids Lengthy and Protracted Litigation..... 14

 3. The Proposed Settlement was the Result of Adversarial, Arm’s Length Negotiations and There is No Known Opposition to the Settlement..... 15

 4. Class Counsel Endorse the Settlement. 15

5.	The Proposed Settlement is Supported by the Stage of Proceedings.	17
C.	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements for Certification Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.	18
1.	Provisional Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate.	18
2.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).	20
a.	Rule 23(b)(1): Individual Actions Would Create Inconsistent Adjudications or Be Dispositive of the Interests of Absent Members.	20
b.	Rule 23(b)(2): Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Settlement Class and Relief for the Settlement Class as a Whole Is Appropriate.	21
D.	Rule 23(g) Is Satisfied.	22
E.	The Proposed Notice Plan Satisfies the Due Process Requirements of Rule 23.	22
F.	Proposed Schedule.	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 345 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , No. 16-05907 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2017).....	16
<i>Depoister v. Mary M Holloway Found.</i> , 36 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	11, 17
<i>Flanagan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 421 (N.D. Ill. 2007), <i>modified</i> , 242 F.R.D. 434 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	18
<i>Garbaccio v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. & Subsidiaries</i> , No. 16-02740 (D.N.J. Mar. 6, 2018)	16
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Griffith v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , No. 14-01720 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017).....	16
<i>Hayes v. Convergent Healthcare Recoveries, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1467, 2016 WL 5867818 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2016)	19
<i>Hodges v. Bon Secours Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 16-01079 (D. Md. Dec. 21, 2017)	16, 23
<i>Holcomb v. Hosp. Sisters Health Sys.</i> , No. 16-cv-03282 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2016)	3
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Wheaton Franciscan ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 16-04232 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2018).....	16, 23

<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 12, 14
<i>Koerner v. Copenhaver</i> , No. 12-1091, 2014 WL 5544051 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014)	15
<i>Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 14-02237 (D. Md. May 31, 2017)	16
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....	14
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1009, 2010 WL 3210448 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2010)	11, 21
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Mollet v. Hosp. Sisters Health Sys.</i> , No. 16-cv-09238 (N.D. Ill.)	3
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	22
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>Nolte v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 07-2046, 2013 WL 3586645 (C.D. Ill. July 3, 2013)	21
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Overall v. Ascension Health</i> , No. 13-11396 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 17, 2015).....	17
<i>Pettis v. Underwood</i> , No. 06-2143, 2007 WL 2948400 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2007)	11
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	11
<i>Pruitt v. City of Chi.</i> , 472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	19

Synfuel Tech., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 12, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 19

Woods v. Club Cabaret, Inc.,
No. 15-1213, 2017 WL 4054523 (C.D. Ill. May 17, 2017)..... 10, 11, 12

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 414(e) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 3

29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) 2, 3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 18, 19, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 22

Fed. R. Evid. 408 17

Other Authorities

David F. Herr, *Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation*
(4th ed. May 2018 update) 10

Newberg on Class Actions
Vol. 3 (5th ed. 2014) 23

U.S. Const. amend. I 5
